

No. 13-2307

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Massachusetts
The Honorable Denise J. Casper, Presiding
Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-11521-DJC

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson, Bar No. 97014
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 19, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FAAAA Preempts Only State Laws That Concern or Target Motor Carriers With Respect to the Transportation of Property.....	5
II. The Massachusetts Independent Contractor Provision Does Not Relate to Motor Carrier Prices, Routes, or Services.	9
A. State Laws Are Not Preempted Merely Because They Relate to Motor Carriers’ Business Models.	9
B. State Laws Are Not Preempted Merely Because They Raise the Cost of Providing Services.	11
C. State Laws Are Not Preempted Merely Because They Differ From Those of Neighboring States.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	8
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	6
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	passim
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	2, 4, 6, 9, 14, 17
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3353776 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013)	6
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)	13

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	3, 5, 9, 17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	2
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	2
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569.....	1, 3, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	2, 3, 18
Massachusetts General Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a)(2)	4
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	2
Statement by President William J. Clinton Upon Signing the FAAAA, 30 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 1703 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762-1.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	18
Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , No. 12-52 (U.S. 2013).....	12
R. Preston McAfee, Hugo M. Mialon, & Michael A. Williams, <i>What Is A Barrier to Entry?</i> , 94 Am. Econ. Rev. 461 (2004).....	18
